

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8499 OF 2025

Between:

1. A Rabbani, S/o Late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 64 years. Retd Employee as Scientist at ISRO, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, Nandyal Dist, A.P.
2. A Parveen, W/o A. Rabbani, aged 56-year Homemaker, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, Nandyal Dist, A.P.
3. A Shaik Faheed, S/o A. Rabbani, Aged 21 years. Data Scientist in R& D At Mercedes Benz co. Ltd., Bangalore, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, NandyalDist, A.P.

...Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati
2. The Station House Officer, Atmakur P.S., Kurnool Dist.

...Respondent/Complainant

3. A Vali Basha, S/o late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 63 years, r/o H.No.2-79/3, College road, Atmakur town, Nandyal District

...Respondents/ Defacto-Complainants

WHEREAS the Petitioners/Accused above named through their Advocate SRI PRATHAPAGIRI MURALIDHAR presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in Crime No.21/ 2025 of the

Atmakur P.S., Kurnool District., against the Petitioners/Accused in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PRATHAPAGIRI MURALIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

A Vali Basha, S/o late, Nazeer Ahmed, aged 63 years, r/o H.No.2-79/3, College road, Atmakur town, Nandyal District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 11.09.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the State.

Issue notice to the respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent No. 3 through RPAD/Courier and file proof of the same.

List the matter on 11.09.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. A Vali Basha, S/o late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 63 years, r/o H.No.2-79/3, College road, Atmakur town, Nandyal District (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. PRATHAPAGIRI MURALIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:14/08/2025

NOTE: List the matter on 11.09.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.8499 of 2025

