

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO ✓
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8499 OF 2025 ✓

Between:

1. A Rabbani, S/o Late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 64 years. Retd Employee as Scientist at ISRO, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, Nandyal Dist, A.P.
2. A Parveen, W/o A. Rabbani, aged 56-year Homemaker, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, Nandyal Dist, A.P.
3. A Shaik Faheed, S/o A. Rabbani, Aged 21 years. Data Scientist in RSc D At Mercedes Benz co. Ltd., Bangalore, r/o 2-80/1, College Road, Atmakur, Nandyal Dist, A.P.

...Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati
2. The Station House Officer, Atmakur P.S., Kurnool Dist.

...Respondent/Complainant

3. A Vali Basha, S/o late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 63 years, r/o H.No.2-79/3, College road, Atmakur town, Nandyal dist

...Respondents/ Defacto-Complainants

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in Crime No.21/2025 of the Atmakur P.S., Kurnool District., against the Petitioners/Accused in the interest of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioners/A1 to A3 in Crime No. 21/2025 of Atmakur P.S., Kurnool District, Pending disposal of CRLP 8499 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRATHAPAGIRI MURALIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

No representation for the 2nd respondent.

Inspite of granting sufficient time to file a counter, Respondent No.3 has not filed the same.

There is a delay of more than three years in lodging the complaint, which was subsequently forwarded to the Station House Officer for registration of the crime.

Petitioner No.1 and Respondent No.3 are brothers. Petitioner No.2 is the wife of Petitioner No.1, and Petitioner No.3 is the son of Petitioner Nos. 1 and 2.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.21 of 2025 of Atmakur Police Station, Kurnool District until the next date of hearing.

List after eight (08) weeks.

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Atmakur Police Station, Kurnool District
2. A Vali Basha, S/o late Nazeer Ahmed, aged 63 years, r/o H.No.2-79/3, College road, Atmakur town, Nandyal District **(by RPAD)**
3. One CC to SRI. PRATHAPAGIRI MURALIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:31/03/2026

NOTE: List after eight (08) weeks.

ORDER

CRLP.No.8499 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

